

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 125 of 2025

Thangjam Rohinibala Devi

... *Petitioner*

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

10-07-2025

Mr. S. Jasobanta, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 4 submitted that counter affidavit has already been filed.

Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA appearing for the respondents seeks three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Mr. B. Kirankumar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner is a very old aged lady and as such, a prayer has been made for fixing a short date as the matter pertains to payment of family pension.

In view of the submission made above, let this case be listed again on 11-08-2025. In the meantime, the respondents No. 1 to 3 are directed to file their counter affidavit without fail.

JUDGE

Devananda